Federal Communications Commission
Washington, D.C. 20554

International Bureau
E-mail: James.Ball@dfec.gov
George. Lifafec.gov
(202) 418-1462
(202) 418-2824 (fax)
December 10, 2008

Ref: 2008-52
_Hillary Morgan (703) 607-6092 Steven W. Lett (202) 647-5835
Stephen Heifetz (202) 282-8973 Alex Daman (202) 282-9940
Josephine Armold (202) 482-5461 Edward T. Hand (202) 514-2464
Jonathan McHale (202) 395-5656 Sally S. Wentworth (202) 456-6085

Richard Sofield (202) 514-0945 Douglas A. Klein (202) 324-0853

Re: SCL-STA-20081209-00020 CB-1 Cable System
MEFS CableCo US, Inc. (Verizon) and Cedar Cable Ltd.

Dear Sir or Madam:

MFS CableCo US, Inc. (Verizon) and Cedar Cable Ltd. (Cedaar) request Special
Temporary Authority (“STA”) to begin testing and operating the CB-1 Cable System, at
their own risk, prior to the Commission’s grant of the Parties’ pending application for a
license to operate the CB-1 Cable System (SCL-LIC-20080603-00011) linking the
United States and Bermuda. Per Siobhan Dupuy’s e-mail of June 25, 2008 at 1:29pm, the
underlying application was removed from streamlined processing and still pending under
your review. A copy of this STA request is attached in PDF. Please comment on this

request no later than December 18, 2008. For further information please contact David
Krech at (202) 418-7443.

For Information (Supplements)

ISP-PDR-20060522-00007 (Thrane & Thrane Airtime Ltd.)

SES-LFS-20060522-00852 (Thrane & Thrane Airtime Ltd.)

ITC-214-20060413-00241  (Thrane & Thrane Airtime Ltd.)

ITC-AMD-20060526-00294 (Thrane & Thrane Airtime Ltd.)

On December 9, 2008, Thrane & Thrane Airtime Ltd. filed the supplemental exhibits with respect
to Form 312, Section 214 and ISP filings. The applicant states that the corporate reorganization
of November 6, 2008, doe not change the ultimate control of Thrane & Thrane Airtime Ltd., or its
management and day-to-day operations. (Exhibits are attached in PDF)

ITC-T/C-20081124-00512

On December 9, 2008 PCCW Limited (“PCCW?”) supplemented the above-referenced pending
Application, which seeks Commission consent to transfer control of PCCW’s wholly-owned,
indirect subsidiaries BtN Access Limited (“BtN”), PCCW Global, Inc. (“PGI”), and PCCW
Global Limited (“PGL”), and the international Section 214 authorizations under which they
operate from PCCW to Pacific Century Regional Developments Limited (“PCRD”). The
supplement is attached in PDF. The underlying application was sent for your review on
November 26, 2008 under Ref. 2008-50.



Withdrawal

uﬂo-mua-uocmccoq-ocnﬁ IP Transaction Services, LLC

On December 8, 2008, the applicant filed supplemental information showing Mr. Eduardo
Borrero as a US citizen (U.S. passport p-047305635) and no foreign ownership of applicant.
Therefore, we withdraw our request for your review of this application and we will act on this
application soon. (Supplemental information attached in PDF)

miomaog

= L

George Li, Deputy Chief, Policy Division
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Janeese Parker

From: Janeese Parker
Sent: Wednesday, December 10, 2008 4:13 PM
To: 'Douglas.Klein@ic.fbi.gov'; 'edward.hand@usdoj.goV'; 'hillary.Morgan@disa.mil’;

'Jarnold@ntia.doc.goVv'; 'vbarrish@askcalea.net’, 'maydc@state.goV'; 'lettsw@state.gov';
'Stephen.heifetz@dhs.goV'; 'Christopher.Siefken@ic.fbi.gov'; 'swentworth@ostp.eop.goVv',
'Erica.Bomsey@dhs.gov'; 'margaret. Dudek@dhs.gov'; 'CarroliD@state.gov';
'Brian.williams@associates.dhs.goV'; 'greg.pinto@dhs.goVv'; 'TTelecom@usdoj.goVv',
"Thomas.Doyle@associates.dhs.gov'; 'mary.wheaton2@usdoj.gov’;
'Siobhan.Dupuy@usdoj.gov'; 'alex.daman@dhs.gov'; 'Douglas.Daniels@dhs.goVv',
'Joanne.Ongman@usdoj.gov'; 'Jennifer.Rockoff@usdoj.gov'; 'jmchale@ustr.gov’;
'Richard.Sofield2@usdoj.gov'; 'Navin.Jaffer@dhs.goVv'

Cc: James Ball; Francis Gutierrez; Howard Griboff, George Li; Susan OConnell;, David Krech;
JoAnn Sutton; Jodi Cooper; Sumita Mukhoty; Imani Ellis

Subject: Cover Letter Reference 2008-52 (Comments due: No later than, December 18, 2008)

Attachments: 01 PCCW 214 SUPPLEMENT.pdf;, Thrane Thrane Airtime 12-9-08 Form 312 Supplemental
Exhibit | Submission (3).pdf, Thrane Thrane Airtime 12-9-08 ISP Supplemental Exhibit |
Submission (3).pdf, Thrane Thrane Airtime 12-9-08 Section 214 Supplemental Attachment 2
Submission.pdf, Cedar Verizon STA.pdf;, IP Transaction Services (Proof of U S Citizenship)
(2).pdf; IP Transaction Services LLC - ITC-214-20060907-00421 - Revised Non-Dominant
Application Attachment.pdf; Executive Branch 2008-52.doc

Attached is Cover Letter Reference 2008-52 (Comments due: No later than, December 18, 2008).

Janeese Parker

Federal Communications Commission
International Bureau/Policy Division
Phone: (202) 418-0707

E-mail: Janeese. Parker@fcc.gov




